
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

OBESITY AMONG ADOLESCENCE: A CASE STUDY AT 

SMK KING GEORGE V 

NUR AMANINA BINTI AZMI(2017404902) 

NORULSYUHADA BINTI ZAKARIA(2017404974) 

AINATUL MARDHIAH BINTI AZLAN(2017404952) 

NURUL FATIN HAZIQAH BINTI MOHD YAZID(2017404982) 

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 

for the Degree of 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL 

SCIENCES 

JULY 2019 



ABSTRACT 

Obesity is different from o,erneight. O,erneight is ,,hen a person·s \\eight is more than 
the nonnal Body Mass Index (BMI) for their respective height, age and sex. Meanwhile, 
obesity refers to a condition for whom that may score more than 30 kilograms for their 
BMI and accumulate excessive fat in the body. Therefore, this study to identify the profile 
of obesity among adolescent and to develop logistic model in predicting the obesity among 
adolescent. A cross-sectional study was conducted on a sample of student in SMK King 

George V. The total number of student from Form I to forn1 6 was a population and 282 
was the sample that involve in our study. This study used self-administered questionnaire 
as data collection method. There are 274 of students are not obese and only 11 students are 
obese. Sedentary lifestyle contributes more to obesity among students which is 72.5% 
change in odds. However, the less contribution are eating pattern, fast food and parental 
concern which are 7.2%, 8.1 % and 9.3% respectively while the pocket money does not 
contribute to on obesity among students. The logistic model had 96.1 % accuracy in 
predicting the non-obesity of the adolescent. Therefore, the model good enough to be 
purposed for the use of adolescent in predicting the non-obesity and help them control their 
life within the knowledge of contributed factor given within the model. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Alhamdulillah and thanks to ALLAH because of His Almighty and His Utmost blessing, 
we were able to finish our Final Year Project within the time duration given. We would 

like to take this opportunity to thanks a lot and express our gratitude to our beloved parents 
and family because of the support throughout on this whole process. 

A special thanks to our beloved supervisor Madam Nora Binti Mohd Basir for giving us 

opportunity and fruitful guidance to this project. Thank you for all the constructive 
comment and long discussion that enable us to complete this project. 

Last but not least, we would like to express the deepest appreciation to all our family and 
friends who has provided constant support to finish our project and the invaluable help in 
preparing this project. Thank you. 

NUR AMANINA BINTI AZMI 

NORULSYUHADA BINTI ZAKARIA 

AINATUL MARDHIAH BINTI AZLAN 

NURUL FATIN HAZIQAH BINTI MOHD YAZID 

II 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TOPIC PAGE 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii 

LIST OF TABLES vi 

LIST OF FIGURES vii 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

CHAPTER 2: 

1.1 Background of Study 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

Problem Statement 

Research Objectives 

Research Questions 

Scope and Limitation of the Study 

Significance of the Study 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Gender 

2.3 Sedentary Lifestyle 

2.4 Parental Concern 

2.5 Eating Pattern 

2.6 Fast Food Consumption 

Ill 

4 

4 

4 

5 

5 

6 

6 

7 

7 

8 

9 



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 10 

3.2 Research Design 10 

3.3 Research Population and Sample 10 

3.4 Sampling Method 11 

3.5 Research Instrument 12 

3.6 Data Collection Method 12 

3.7 Theoretical Framework 12 

3.8 Method of Analysis 13 

3.8.1 Descriptive Analysis 13 

3.8.2 Logistic Analysis 14 

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND ANALYSIS 

4.1 Introduction 22 

4.2 Descriptive Analysis 22 

4.2.1 Obesity 25 

4.2.2 Factor 27 

4.3 Model Development 30 

4.3.1 Reliability 30 

4.3.2 Normality 31 

4.3.3 Test Analysis 39 

4.3.4 Logistic Regression 41 

IV 


