UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

OBESITY AMONG ADOLESCENCE: A CASE STUDY AT SMK KING GEORGE V

NUR AMANINA BINTI AZMI(2017404902) NORULSYUHADA BINTI ZAKARIA(2017404974) AINATUL MARDHIAH BINTI AZLAN(2017404952) NURUL FATIN HAZIQAH BINTI MOHD YAZID(2017404982)

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2019

ABSTRACT

Obesity is different from overweight. Overweight is when a person's weight is more than the normal Body Mass Index (BMI) for their respective height, age and sex. Meanwhile, obesity refers to a condition for whom that may score more than 30 kilograms for their BMI and accumulate excessive fat in the body. Therefore, this study to identify the profile of obesity among adolescent and to develop logistic model in predicting the obesity among adolescent. A cross-sectional study was conducted on a sample of student in SMK King George V. The total number of student from Form 1 to form 6 was a population and 282 was the sample that involve in our study. This study used self-administered questionnaire as data collection method. There are 274 of students are not obese and only 11 students are obese. Sedentary lifestyle contributes more to obesity among students which is 72.5% change in odds. However, the less contribution are eating pattern, fast food and parental concern which are 7.2%, 8.1% and 9.3% respectively while the pocket money does not contribute to on obesity among students. The logistic model had 96.1% accuracy in predicting the non-obesity of the adolescent. Therefore, the model good enough to be purposed for the use of adolescent in predicting the non-obesity and help them control their life within the knowledge of contributed factor given within the model.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah and thanks to ALLAH because of His Almighty and His Utmost blessing, we were able to finish our Final Year Project within the time duration given. We would like to take this opportunity to thanks a lot and express our gratitude to our beloved parents and family because of the support throughout on this whole process.

A special thanks to our beloved supervisor Madam Nora Binti Mohd Basir for giving us opportunity and fruitful guidance to this project. Thank you for all the constructive comment and long discussion that enable us to complete this project.

Last but not least, we would like to express the deepest appreciation to all our family and friends who has provided constant support to finish our project and the invaluable help in preparing this project. Thank you.

NUR AMANINA BINTI AZMI NORULSYUHADA BINTI ZAKARIA AINATUL MARDHIAH BINTI AZLAN NURUL FATIN HAZIQAH BINTI MOHD YAZID

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC

PAGE

ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Research Objectives	4
1.4	Research Questions	4
1.5	Scope and Limitation of the Study	5
1.6	Significance of the Study	5

CHAPTER 2:

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	Gender	6
2.3	Sedentary Lifestyle	7
2.4	Parental Concern	7
2.5	Eating Pattern	8
2.6	Fast Food Consumption	9

CHAPTER 3:

METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction			
3.2	Research Design			
3.3	Research Population and Sample			
3.4	Sampling Method			
3.5	Research Instrument			
3.6	Data Collection Method			
3.7	Theoretical Framework			
3.8	Method of Analysis	13		
	3.8.1 Descriptive Analysis	13		
	3.8.2 Logistic Analysis	14		

CHAPTER 4:

RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1	Introduction			
4.2	Descriptive Analysis			
	4.2.1	Obesity	25	
	4.2.2	Factor	27	
4.3	Model	Development	30	
	4.3.1	Reliability	30	
	4.3.2	Normality	31	
	4.3.3	Test Analysis	39	
	4.3.4	Logistic Regression	41	